## **RESOLUTION NO. 400**

## APPROVING THE ALBANY COUNTY AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE PLAN AND DESIGNATING ALBANY COUNTY'S AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE OFFICER

Introduced: 10/11/11 By Personnel Committee:

WHEREAS, In order to comply with regulations set forth by the New York State Office of Community Renewal, Albany County must submit an Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Plan regarding Albany County's Workforce Housing Program, and

WHEREAS, Compliance with the aforementioned regulations also requires that an Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Officer be designated to be responsible for overseeing and monitoring of Albany County's Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Plan, and

WHEREAS, It has been proposed that Paula Wilkerson, Director of Affirmative Action, would be an appropriate choice to be designated as Albany County's Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Officer, and

WHEREAS, Albany County's Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Plan has been filed with the Clerk of the Legislature, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the Albany County Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Plan, as filed with the Clerk of the Legislature is hereby approved and this Honorable Body designates Paula Wilkerson as Albany County's Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance Officer for the purpose of overseeing and monitoring the Americans with Disabilities Act in Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/11/11